The Company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures,
primarily with respect to the United States Dollar (USD) and the Ugandan Shilling (UGX). Foreign exchange risk arises from
future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in a currency that is not
the entity's functional currency.

The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currency and is exposed to foreign currency risk
through foreign exchange rate fluctuations.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and
cash flow forecasting. The Company does not hold significant amounts of foreign currency in order to reduce its risk exposure.

Price risk
The Company is exposed to significant price risk in relation to its investment in Blencowe Resources Plc.

  Average price increase Average price decrease

2021

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

Shares in listed entity   50%   1,255,823  1,255,823  50%   (1,255,823)  (1,255,823)

Consolidated Africa Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2021

Note 17. Financial instruments (continued)

28

  Average price increase Average price decrease

2020

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

Shares in listed entity   50%   1,700,680  1,700,680  50%   (1,700,680)  (1,700,680)

The sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the price, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit
before tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities at reporting date if the price was to
increase/(decrease) would be as follows: +50% $1,255,823 / -50% ($1,255,823).

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
company. The company has a strict code of credit, including obtaining agency credit information, confirming references and
setting appropriate credit limits. The company obtains guarantees where appropriate to mitigate credit risk. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at the reporting date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for
impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the financial statements. The